
EXHIBITS LIST

1. Exhibit #1 - A copy of Defendant County of Hawaii’s Bill No. 82 (Draft 4), dated December 22, 2023 
as posted on Facebook January 12, 2024, and a close up of the post - 2 pages;

2. Exhibit #2 - A copy of County of Hawaii Bill No. 82 (Draft 4), dated December 22, 2023 from the from 
the Defendant County of Hawaii website - 3 pages;

3. Exhibit #3 - A copy of the Defendant’s Fern Forest Comm. Assoc. (“FFCA”) 2016 newsletter that was 
given to me by the FFCA’s attorney, as part of the discovery in Civil Case No. 16-1-00304 Thunderfoot, et 
al. v. Fern Forest Community Association in the State of Hawai Third Circuit Court - 7 pages;

4. Exhibit #4 - A copy of a letter from the Defendant County of Hawaii Property Tax Office informing a 
land owner in the Ainaloa subdivision that their zoning was unlawfully changed by them -  1 page;

5. Exhibit #5 - A copy of the County of Hawaii bus schedule (public transportation) reflecting the bus 
service began prior to passing Bill 82 (as declared in Exhibits #s 1-2)-
1 page;

6. Exhibit #6 - A copy of Hawaii Revised Statutes  (“HRS”) § 46-16 -  3 pages;

7. Exhibit #7 - A copy of a draft map created by the Defendant County of Hawaii that supports my 
Claims the County is unConstitutionally controlling private property equating to : unlawful seizure of my 
control of my interests in my properties; unlawfully misappropriating government time and funds, 
violations of fraud, antitrust, abuse of powers and authorities; etc…; And includes  violations of Public 
trust; especially since government officials benefit personally from their positions as government officials 
through their businesses (violating HRS § 84-14 conflicts of interests) and property ownership (creates 
equal protection violations when they can influence Laws that benefit them; such as public transportation 
of private roads which increases property values and is a clear step to unlawfully converting my 
subdivision like what happened with the Anialoa subdivision. See Exhibit #4 - 1 page;

8. Exhibit #8 - A copy of the Defendant’s County of Hawaii Property Tax Office website search results 
that show the area that the County bulldozed open without my consent, caused property damages and 
misappropriated government funds; as declared in my second request to amend my Complaint; violating 
many Constitutional rights and Laws-
2 pages;

9. Exhibit #9 - A copy of a photograph of the property damage on my privately owned road taken May 
8, 2023  page;

10. Exhibit #10 - A copy of FFCA 1978 newsletter - 2 pages;

11. Exhibit #11 - A copy of the FFCA 1979 newsletter - 2 pages;

12. Exhibit #12 - A copy of the Defendant County of Hawaii Property Tax Office’s search result for 
property ownership for Defendant Michael Yee of the Defendant County of Hawaii Planning Dept.- 3 
pages;

13.  Exhibit #13 - A copy of the Defendant County of Hawaii Property Tax Office’s search result for 
property ownership for Defendant Fern Forest Comm. Assoc., Michael Yee and Polynesian Investment 
Company Limited - 1 page;

14. Exhibit #14 - A copy of the Defendant County of Hawaii Property Tax Office’s search result for 
property ownership for Defendant Polynesian Investment Company Limited - 2 pages;



15. Exhibit #15 - A copy of the Defendant County of Hawaii Property Tax Office’s search result for 
property ownership for Zendo Kern, a County of Hawaii Planning Dept. Director; And owns multiple 
development oriented business which makes him bias towards development; especially when combined 
with owning real estate; AND two handwritten pages by me with additional information - 3 pages;

16. Exhibit #51.1 - A copy of a Declarations about County of Hawaii corruption - 

17. Exhibit #16.1 - A copy of “opencorporates” of several pages from their website for a “Clearstar” 
search - 1 page;

18. Exhibit #16.2 - A copy of Dun & Bradstreet report page for “Clearstar” reflecting their worth -1 
page;

19.  Exhibit # 16.3 A copy of a “Clearstar” approved Yahoo article about their company, - 3 pages. They 
use alarming terms such as “Human Capital Integrity” as if people area commodity; AND does 
employment intelligence and background screening; which would appear to any reasonable person to be 
very surreptitious; especially in combination with property ownership co-owned with Defendant Zendo 
Kern, a County Planning Dept. Director and owns business for development (see Exhibit #s : 15, 16.1, 
16.2, 16.3 and 17) ;

20. Exhibit #17 -  A copy of the first page of a “linked in” advertisement by Defendant Zendo Kern - 1 
page;

21. Exhibit #18 - A copy of a few of the businesses registered with the State of Hawaii Business 
Registration Office - 1 page;

22. Exhibit #19 - A copy of an example of no business existing with the name  “Clearstarr” with the 
State of Hawaii Business Registration Office - 1 page;

23. Exhibit #20 - A copy of State of Hawaii Senate Bill No. 2372 - Relating to private roads - 29 pages;

24. Exhibit #21 - A copy of the first page from the Chamber of Commerce Hawaii website showing 
Kuuhaku Park as government liaison - 1 page;

25. Exhibit #22 - A copy of two pages from 2208-2009 FFCA newsletter, County ordinance 08 116, and 
one page of the “steering committee” members - 5 pages;

26. Exhibit #23 - A copy of page 20 from “Land and Power in Hawaii” book by attorney George Cooper, 
and Gavin Dawes 1 page;

27. Exhibit # 23.1 - A copy of a “Civil Beat” article with George Cooper, the author of “Land and Power 
in Hawaii” discussing pubic corruption as an attorney 30 years after writing the book, and addresses 
“systematic corruption”c - 15 pages;

28. Exhibit # 24 - A copy of County of Hawaii Planning Department Procedures For Establishing Street 
names - 2 pages;

29. Exhibit #25 -  A copy of the Polynesian Investment Company Limited filed Summons with the U.S. 
District Court District of Hawaii - 2 pages;

30. Exhibit #26 - A copy of a letter Michael Yee, Director of County Planning Dept. And three lot owner 
in my subdivision, produced reflecting the unlawful changing road name in FF in 2019- 1 page;



31. Exhibit #27 - A copy of a property deed made by the Fern Forest Community Association in 1998, 
and one page of the County of Hawaii Property Tax Office sale history - 3 pages;

32. Exhibit #28 - A copy of 2022-2023 FFCA newsletter, page 10 of that newsletter - 1 page; 

33. Exhibit #29 - A copy of 2021-2022 FFCA newsletter first 6 pages;

34. Exhibit #30 - A copy of page 4 of FFCA newsletter - 1 page;

35. Exhibit # 31 - A copy of page 1 of the Civil Case No. 87-519 parties; which includes Senator Hiram 
Fong - 1 page;

36. Exhibit #32 - A certified copy of the Civil Case No. 87-519 FFCA v PIC et al. in the State of Hawaii 
Third Circuit “Findings and Facts” - 5 pages;

37. Exhibit #33 - A copy of the County of Hawaii Property Tax Office’s false entry into a government 
database that the FFCA owns the roads - 4 page pages;

38. Exhibit #34 - A copy of email from County of Hawaii giving me the 1992 deed for ff easements - 3 
pages;

39. Exhibit #35 - A copy of the unlawful 1992 deed for FF easements 5 pages;

40. Exhibit #36 - A copy of Legal Opinion - AGO 79-14, of Attorney General of Florida - 3 pages;

41. Exhibit #37 - A copy of proof that County of Hawaii County Council and Matt Kaneali’i-Kleinfelder 
received a copy of my Complaint that contained litigation about public transportation being unlawful on 
private roads, as Part I of the Complaint; therefore having prior knowledge it was unlawful prior to 
passing Bill 82 shows criminal intent, 1 page; And - A copy of an email from myself to County Council 
member Matt Kaneal’i’-Kleinfelder, 2 pages - for total of 3 pages;

42. Exhibit #38 - A copy of information and excerpts from Land Application No. 1053 from 1930 to 1932 
from https://www.planetpuna.com/Puna%20Trails%20Draft%20Page/Kepa/Kepa-20-
Government%20Records.htm pages 37 through 43 of the document - 7 pages;

43. Exhibit #38.1 - A copy from the same source above page showing government and corporate 
commingling interests, page 25 of 43- 1 page;

44. Exhibit #39 - A copy of cover page and page 282 of the “E Nihih Ka Helena I Ka Uka Puna” by the 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, May 2014 - 2 pages;

45. Exhibit #40 - A copy of County of Hawaii records of private property ownership in my subdivision, 
FF, that reflects ownership by 1959 had gone from Finance Reality Co. Ltd, to R.F. Tongg, then to private 
individuals. This means the FF was born prior to 1959, the year of Hawaii Statehood. This means 
individuals already owned their 1/3000 interest in all the roads as tenants in common. I provided five 
examples, but there are literally pages and pages of this same information at the County of hawaii 
property tax office - 5 pages;

46. Exhibit #41 - A copy of a map of a plat in FF in 1997. It falsely claims Finance Reality Co. Ltd owns 
ALL of the FF roads. This is not true as seen in Exhibit #40, Land Court Application 1053, and elsewhere. 
If even one lot is owned by a private individual, then the Company cannot own All of the roads by 
definition and statements in the aforesaid deeds, land Court, and elsewhere. Therefore, stating Finance 
Reality owns the roads is a false and fraudulent statement, and false information entered into a 
government database. However, it shows the conspiracies between the County and Finance Reality; AND 



shows the FFCA did not own the FF roads in 1997 ( which is far after its’ birth in 1978); AND the FFCA 
does NOT own the FF roads now. (See Exhibit #33 where the FFCA and County Property Tax Office enter 
false information into a government database) - pages;

47. Exhibit #42 -  A copy of page 6 of “The United States Conference of mayors, page 6 of 51 showing 
smart cities on the agenda, 1 page; a copy of Big island Video news article from August 25, 2023, 3 
pages;

48. Exhibit #43 - A copy of Mitch Roth interview with “Climate Resilient Housing” article dated June 20, 
2023 - 7 pages;

49. Exhibit #43.1 - A copy of Bogota as smart city - page;

50. Exhibit #43.2 - A copy of links about these controversies of smart cities and Mayors that were 
prosecutors sabotage the rule of Law - pages;

51. Exhibit #44 - A copy of “The Big Lie “ regarding perjury and obstruction of justice consequences - 
15 pages;

52. Exhibit #45 - A copy of my handwritten comments relevant to a page in this document - 1 page;

53. Exhibit #46 - A copy of “Agricultural Land Baseline Study Update” by the State of Hawaii Department 
of Agriculture - 3 pages;


